### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

### NO. 2010-M-00821-SCT

### ANDERSON TULLY TIMBER COMPANY

VS.

### **BRYAN EDWARD NEWMAN**

## APPEAL FROM CIRCUIT COURT OF WARREN COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

## **REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT, ANDERSON TULLY TIMBER COMPANY**

W. HUGH GILLON IV (MSB UPSHAW, WILLIAMS, BIGGERS, & BECKHAM, LLP 713 South Pear Orchard, Suite 102 Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157

Mailing: Post Office Box 9147 Jackson, Mississippi 39286-9147

Telephone: (601) 978-1996 Facsimile: (601) 978-1949

## ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

APPELLANT

APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

| TABLE O  | F CONTENTS i  |
|----------|---|
| TABLE O  | F AUTHORITIES ii  |
| INTRODU  | JCTION1   |
| ARGUME   | NT  |
| I.       | AT Timber was a general contractor/statutory employer   |
| II.      | Facts in this case do not fall within the narrow exceptions created by <i>Nash</i> , <i>Falls</i> , <i>COHO</i> |
| III.     | The trial court erred in denying AT Timber's Motion for<br>Summary Judgment                                     |
| CONCLUS  | SION  |
| CERTIFIC | ATE OF SERVICE  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

,

| Cases  |
|--|
| COHO Resources, Inc. v. McCarthy,<br>829 So.2d 1 (Miss. 2002) 4, 5   |
| Falls v. Mississippi Power & Light,         477 So.2d 254 (Miss. 1985)         4, 5                                |
| <i>Lamar v. Thomas Fowler Trucking, Inc.,</i><br>956 So.2d 911, 921 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006)                          |
| Mississippi Loggers Self Insured Fund, Inc. v. Andy Kaiser Logging, et al.,<br>992 So.2d 649 (Miss. App. Ct. 2008) |
| Nash v. Damson Oil Corp.,<br>480 So.2d 1095, (Miss. 1985) 4, 5   |
| Rodgers v. Phillips Lumber Co.,<br>130 So.2d 856, 857 (Miss. 1961)   |
| Salyer v. Mason Technologies, Inc.,<br>690 So. 2d 1183, 1186 (Miss. 1997)  |
| Other Authorities  |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 71-3-1 1   |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 71-3-7 3, 4, 6   |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 71-3-9   |
